Furthermore, the study used the non-
financial dimension of performance for measurements. 

Innovation Orientation and Performance 
Ede (2024) evaluated the effect of innovation process on the performance of SMEs in Ebonyi State. The 
area of the study was Abakiliki Metropolis. Two hundred and eighty-three (283) business owners and 
employees were selected for the study. Descriptive survey design was used. The primary source of data 
was administration of questionnaire. Two hundred and fifty-three (253) owners and employees returned 
their questionnaire and accurately filled. Data was analyzed by mean score and standard deviation. The 
hypotheses were analyzed using Z - test. The findings indicated that innovation had significant positive 
effect on the performance of SMEs in Ebonyi State.

[...]

The model for the path analysis is 
specified thus:  

Fig. 1 Theoretical Model on effect of innovation orientation and market intelligence on 
performance of selected manufacturing firms in North Central, Nigeria. 

Results and Discussion 
Out of the two hundred and sixty-four (264) distributed questionnaires, 213 were properly filled and 
returned giving a response rate of 81%. Subsequently, all further analyses were done using 213 response 
data. 

Assessment of Measurement Model 
In assessing the measurement model, we begin by assessing the item outer loadings.